

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-13-2016

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

Case Nos. 2015AP2667-CR & 2015AP2668-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GERROD R. BELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF CONVICTION AND
FROM AN ORDER DENYING IN PART AND GRANTING
IN PART A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MONROE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
MICHAEL J. ROSBOROUGH, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1018324

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9620
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
obriendj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. The prosecutor’s closing argument, when considered in the context of the entire trial, was a reasonable response to the defense argument that the teenage victims lied.....	8
A. The applicable law and standard for review of a challenge to the prosecutor’s closing argument.....	8
B. The prosecutor reasonably responded to the defense argument that the State’s case was a witch hunt made up of lies.	11
II. Bell failed to prove that his attorney was ineffective for not having redacted from the police interview reports sent into the jury room the 14 year-old victim’s statement that she did not have sex before Bell assaulted her.	26
A. Proving an ineffective assistance of counsel challenge.....	26

B. Bell failed to prove trial counsel engaged in prejudicially deficient performance for not seeking redaction of T.P.'s statement to police that she had not engaged in sex before Bell sexually assaulted her.	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	9
<i>Eckstein v. Kingston</i> , 460 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Haskins v. State</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 408, 294 N.W.2d 25 (1980)	11
<i>Hoppe v. State</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 107, 246 N.W.2d 122 (1976).....	9
<i>Lieberman v. Washington</i> , 128 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>McAfee v. Thurmer</i> , 589 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>State v. Allen</i> 2004 WI 1066, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 43.....	28
<i>State v. Johnston</i> 184 Wis. 2d 7942, 518 N.W.2d 759 (1994).....	11, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>State v. Olson</i> 217 Wis. 2d 7303, 579 N.W.2d 802 (Ct. App. 1998	11, 20
<i>State v. Wright</i> 2003 WI App 2528, 268 Wis. 2d 694, 673 N.W.2d 38.....	27
<i>State v. Bembenek,</i> 111 Wis. 2d 617, 331 N.W.2d 616 (Ct. App. 1983)	9, 22
<i>State v. Bergenthal,</i> 47 Wis. 2d 668, 178 N.W.2d 16 (1970)	9
<i>State v. Berggren,</i> 2009 WI App 82, 320 Wis. 2d 209, 769 N.W.2d 110	28
<i>State v. Burns,</i> 2011 WI 22, 332 Wis. 2d 730, 798 N.W.2d 166	9, 29, 30
<i>State v. Cooper,</i> 117 Wis. 2d 30, 344 N.W.2d 194 (Ct. App. 1983)	22
<i>State v. Davidson,</i> 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606	11
<i>State v. Draize,</i> 88 Wis. 2d 445, 276 N.W.2d 784 (1979)	11
<i>State v. Gonzalez,</i> 2013 WI App 105, 349 Wis. 2d 789, 837 N.W.2d 178, <i>affirmed on other grounds,</i> <i>State v. Gonzalez,</i> 2014 WI 124, 359 Wis. 2d 1, 856 N.W.2d 580	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 2001 WI App 54, 241 Wis. 2d 310, 624 N.W.2d 717	11
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 353, 407 N.W.2d 235 (1987)	28
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 185, 316 N.W.2d 143 (Ct. App. 1982)	11
<i>State v. Jaimes</i> , 2006 WI App 93, 292 Wis. 2d 656, 715 N.W.2d 669	24, 25, 27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)	26, 27
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583	27
<i>State v. Marty</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 352, 404 N.W.2d 120 (Ct. App. 1987)	27
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115	28
<i>State v. Neuser</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 131, 528 N.W.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1995)	9, 10
<i>State v. Patino</i> , 177 Wis. 2d 348, 502 N.W.2d 601 (Ct. App. 1993)	10, 11, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 772, 519 N.W.2d 662 (Ct. App. 1994)	28
<i>State v. Swinson</i> , 2003 WI App 45, 261 Wis. 2d 633, 660 N.W.2d 12	28
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801	27
<i>State v. Wolff</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 161, 491 N.W.2d 498 (Ct. App. 1992)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States v. Hedman</i> , 630 F.2d 1184 (7th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>United States v. Nowak</i> , 448 F.2d 134 (7th Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	9, 10, 22
Statute	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30	3
Additional Authority	
Wis. JI-Criminal 140 (2000)	20
